• a pro forma as adjusted basis to reflect (i) the automatic conversion of all our outstanding
preference shares into 264,034,399 ordinary shares and the re-designation of all of our ordinary
shares into 182,168,452 Class A ordinary shares, 94,075,249 Class B ordinary shares and
47,790,698 Class C ordinary shares immediately prior to the completion of this offering on a
one-for-one basis as determined by the company’s existing shareholders in connection with their
approval of our ninth amended and restated memorandum and articles of association that will
become effective immediately prior to the completion of this offering and (ii) the issuance and
sale of the Class A ordinary shares in the form of ADSs by us in this offering at the initial
public offering price of US$10.00 per ADS, after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us and assuming no exercise of the
underwriters’ over-allotment option.

The pro forma and pro forma as adjusted information below is illustrative only. You should read
this table in conjunction with ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations’’ and our consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere
in this prospectus:

As of June 30, 2017

Pro Forma
Actual Pro Forma as Adjusted

RMB US$ RMB US$ RMB US$

(in thousands)
Redeemable convertible preferred

shares ..... 15,842,210 2,336,851 — — — —
Shareholders’ (deficit)/equity:

Ordinary shares ..... 4,116 607 — — — —
Class A ordinary shares ..... — — 12,352 1,822 15,403 2,272
Class B ordinary shares ..... — — 6,373 940 6,373 940
Class C ordinary shares ..... — — 3,278 484 3,278 484
Additional paid-in capital ..... — — 15,824,323 2,334,212 18,723,398 2,761,848
Accumulated deficit ..... (14,282,135) (2,106,727) (14,282,135) (2,106,727) (14,282,135) (2,106,727)
Accumulated other comprehensive

income ..... 91,285 13,465 91,285 13,465 91,285 13,465

BEST Inc. shareholders’ (deficit)/
equity ..... (14,186,734) (2,092,655) 1,655,476 244,196 4,557,602 672,282

Non-controlling interests 90,860 13,403 90,860 13,403 90,860 13,403

Total shareholders’ (deficit)/equity . . (14,095,874) (2,079,252) 1,746,336 257,599 4,648,462 685,685
Total capitalization ..... 1,746,336 257,599 1,746,336 257,599 4,648,462 685,685

69

DILUTION

If you invest in our ADSs, your investment will be diluted to the extent of the difference between
the initial public offering price per ADS and our net tangible book value per ADS after this offering.
Dilution results from the fact that the initial public offering price per Class A ordinary share is
substantially in excess of the book value per ordinary share attributable to the existing shareholders for
our presently outstanding ordinary shares and holders of our preferred shares which will automatically
convert into our ordinary shares immediately prior to the completion of this offering. Because our

[…]

Class A ordinary shares in the form of ADSs in this offering at the initial public offering price of
US$10.00 per ADS after deduction of the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us.

Without taking into account any other changes in net tangible book value after June 30, 2017,
other than to give effect to (i) the automatic conversion of all our outstanding preference shares into
ordinary shares, and (ii) the issuance and sale by us of 45,000,000 Class A ordinary shares in the form
of ADSs in this offering at the initial public offering price of US$10.00 per ADS after deduction of the
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma
as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2017 would have been US$601.4 million, or US$1.63
per outstanding ordinary share and US$1.63 per ADS. This represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of US$1.09 per ordinary share and US$1.09 per ADS to the existing shareholders
and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of US$8.37 per ordinary share and US$8.37 per
ADS to investors purchasing ADSs in this offering.

The following table illustrates such dilution:

Per ordinary
share Per ADS

Initial public offering price ..... US$10.00 US$10.00
Actual net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2017 ..... US$ 2.89 US$ 2.89
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the

automatic conversion of all our outstanding preference shares into ordinary
shares ..... US$ 0.54 US$ 0.54

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to
(i) the automatic conversion of all our outstanding preference shares into
ordinary shares, and (ii) this offering ..... US$ 1.63 US$ 1.63

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in the offering . US$ 8.37 US$ 8.37

The pro forma information discussed above is illustrative only.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of June 30, 2017, the differences between
existing shareholders, including holders of our preferred shares, and the new investors with respect to
the number of ordinary shares (in the form of ADSs or shares) purchased from us, the total
consideration paid and the average price per ordinary share and per ADS paid before deducting the

70

underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses. The total number of ordinary
shares does not include Class A ordinary shares underlying the ADSs issuable upon the exercise of the